

Appeal Nos. 18-56102, 18-56105

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEAN C. LOGAN, *et al.*,

Defendants,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,

Movants-Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA COMMON CAUSE,

Movants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:17-cv-08948-R-SK
The Honorable Manuel L. Real

MOVANTS-APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

Dēmos

Chiraag Bains
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 864-2746
*Admitted only in Massachusetts;
Practice limited pursuant to
D.C. App. R. 49(c)(3)*

Brenda Wright
Lori Shellenberger (CBN 154596)
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (646) 948-1621

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

Steven L. Mayer (No. 62030)
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Flr.
San Francisco, California 94111-4024
Telephone: (415) 471-3100
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400

John C. Ulin (No. 165524)
john.uln@arnoldporter.com
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Flr.
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 243-4000
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199

John A. Freedman*
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

Dechert LLP

Neil Steiner
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 698-3822

Anna Do
633 West 5th Street, Suite 4900
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2032
Telephone: (213) 808-5700

Attorneys for Movants-Appellants
Mi Familia Vota Education Fund,
Rock the Vote, and League of Women
Voters of Los Angeles

**Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School
of Law**

Myrna Perez
Myrna.perez@nyu.edu
Jonathan Brater
Jonathan.brater@nyu.edu
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
Telephone: (646) 292-8310
Facsimile: (212) 463-7308

**Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice
Forthcoming*

Attorneys for Movants-Appellants
California Common Cause

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. THE COURT SHOULD EXPEDITE THE APPEAL.2

 A. The Appeal Is Not Moot.....2

 B. EXPEDITING THE APPEAL AFFORDS THE BEST OPPORTUNITY
 TO PROTECT AGAINST IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE INTERESTS
 OF MOVANTS-APPELLANTS.....5

 C. OTHER ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY THE PARTIES TO OPPOSE
 THE MOTION TO EXPEDITE ARE BASED ON THE MERITS OF THE
 ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT AND SHOULD BE ADDRESSED IN THE
 MERITS BRIEFING.....7

II. THE MOTION TO EXPEDITE IS TIMELY.....9

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>McGuckin v. Smith</i> , 974 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Nader v. Land</i> , 115 Fed. Appx 804 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Salveson v. Western States Bankcard Ass'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir.1984)	3
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 298 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 650 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1981)	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. sec. 1657(a)	7
Other Authorities	
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-12	4, 7
Constitution of the United States	7
Joint Notice of Settlement, Dist. Ct. Dkt. No. 93	2
Order of Dismissal, Dist. Ct. Dkt. No. 94.....	3
